
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Monday 28 June 2021 

Time: 7.30 pm 

 

Including the parishes of All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public for 
this online meeting. 

 
 

  

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion 
Please use this link 

 
 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting is available here 

 
 

Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 
    
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Burbage and The Bedwyns 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTE4NGE1ZTAtMzg5YS00ZDU4LTk4ODEtZjY2ZmZhZjExMmZj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%22%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmJkNTdmYTgtYTg2Zi00ZjNkLTlmZTMtNWYzYTE4YzI1NjYw%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsB
[...]
oiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451199978%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mQ3KZxORuT0tNgMcHVgP0U%2Bw2%2FImrtiMm88R7Ejwjgk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7:30pm 

2   Apologies for Absence   

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2021 and 
18 May 2021. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 18) 7:35pm 

 The Chairman will make the following announcements: 
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 Onwards 

 The 2023 Boundary Review  

 

6   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 
19 - 34) 

7:40pm 

 To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute 
and appoint to Working Groups for the year 2021/22. 
 

 

7   Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2021-22 (Pages 35 - 
38) 

7:50pm 

 To receive an update from the Community Engagement Manager 
and for the Area Board to agree its priorities going forward. 

 

8   Partner Updates (Pages 39 - 40) 8:10pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People 
(POPP) 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 Town & Parish Councils 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Community Engagement Manager - Delegated Decisions 
(Pages 41 - 44) 

8:30pm 

 To consider a proposal to authorise the Community Engagement 
Manager to agree expenditure up to £5,000 and urgent matters, in 
consultation with the Chair, when they arise in between Area Board 
meetings. 

 

10   Community Area Grants (Pages 45 - 48) 8:35pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants.  

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 49 - 70) 8:50pm 

 To consider any recommendations arising from the Community 
Area Transport Group (CATG) meeting held on 16 June 2021. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 The next virtual meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 
20 September 2021 starting at 7pm. 

 

 



 
 
 

 
 
Pewsey Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PEWSEY AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2021 
AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager  
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer  

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden  
Burbage Parish Council - Steve Colling   
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale  
Pewsey Parish Council - Peter Deck, Curly Haskell   
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson   

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Tina Osborn 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson 
 

Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew  
Easton Royal resident – Hew Helps    
HQ TNB Garrison - Lt Col Nicholas Turner  
Judy Haynes 

Ann Hogg 
Cedric Hollingsworth 
Pewsey Football Club - Craig Wall 
Wiltshire Healthwatch Board - Joanna Wittels 
John Brewin 
Leslie Green 
Steve Park 

 
Total in attendance: 26 
 

 

  

 
13 Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. As this was the last meeting of the Area 
Board before the local unitary elections, the Chairman also thanked everyone 
involved in previous meetings for their input. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
14 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

15 Minutes 
 
Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a future meeting. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement included on 
the agenda:  
 
Fostering in Wiltshire 

 
The Chairman introduced the announcement. He noted that Wiltshire Council plan 
to recruit 100 foster carers in the next 3 years and that this could potentially be a 
way that people could give back to the community. Fosterers can potentially be 
paid around £16,000-£17,000 and can provide support for both long or short 
periods of time; the main requirement being that they are over 21 years of age and 
have a spare bedroom.  

 
18 Walkers Are Welcome Project 

 
The Area Board received a presentation from Susie Brew on behalf of the 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership about the 2021 projects being undertaken 
by the Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership – ‘Walkers are Welcome’ and 
‘Itineraries Project’. 
 
Susie provided detailed information about the two projects and in particular 
commented on the following: 
 

 Both projects were being funded by the Co-Op Community Fund 

 Steering Groups for both projects commenced in January 2021  

 The advantages and objectives in having Itineraries which set out 
information on activities available for visitors to Pewsey Vale 

 What the itineraries would look like 

 The ability for visitors to browse routes, accommodation, where to eat etc 
prior to arrival in the Pewsey Vale 

 The benefits of the itineraries to visitors and local businesses and 
organisations  

 The Walkers are Welcome scheme was launched in 2007 and the 
accreditation sought would be for the Pewsey Community Area. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 Details about the steps to gain accreditation 
 
The Chairman thanked Susie for the presentation and the Area Board 
confirmed that they would support both projects. 
 
  
 

19 State of Towpaths Canal River Trust, Pewsey Community Area 
 
An update was provided by Dawn Wilson during the partner updates below.  
  
 

20 Partner Updates 
 

a) Wiltshire Police 
 

Insp Tina Osborn provided an update from Wiltshire Police, which 
included detail about COVID-19 lockdowns and the relaxing of some 
restrictions, the structure of Devizes Community Policing Team, crime 
and incident data and updates on priorities for the community area. Insp 
Osborn responded to questions about the future operations of 
Speedwatch and Police vehicles with automatic number plate 
recognition.  
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

Dave Adamson, Station Manager provided an update from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, which included detail about reducing the 
level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the Protection Team 
and Local authorities, private landlords and tenants, on call recruitment, 
inspirational safety education, advice for people living with dementia, 
road safety, winter safety and the total number of calls for Pewsey Fire 
station.  

 
c) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
The written update was noted,  

 
d) Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 
Jo Wittels, Healthwatch Wiltshire Board member introduced the update, 
and commented on the current COVID-19 figures, communications with 
the public, the Safety Citizens Assembly, Young Healthwatch and looking 
after your mental health project.   
 

e) Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People (POPP) 
 
Cllr Wheeler reported that the next meeting of POPP was scheduled for 
23 March 2021.  Cllr Wheeler responded to a query about the current 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

consultation on the future commissioning of support to residents living in 
Extra Care Housing in the Pewsey area.  
 

f) Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 
 

Dawn Wilson provided an update on recent communications with the 
Canal and River Trust and the Health & Wellbeing Group, raising the 
following points: 
 

 Concern was raised about the condition of the Canal towpath in 
the Pewsey area and discussions were taking place with the 
Canal and Rivers Trust about the issues. Dawn was pleased to 
report that the Trust were willing to undertake some work to the 
towpath to bring it back to an acceptable standard. The Trust were 
also due to resurrect a previously incomplete audit of the towpath 
from Hungerford to Devizes to provide a maintenance programme 
for the towpath.   

 The Health Forum was meeting later in March 2021  

 PCCA were continuing to run a Buddy Telephone Call service to 
befriend those in isolation and with balance issues and 
compromised mobility. Additional volunteers were sought to help 
with this valuable service. 

 PCAP were managing expectations about the outdoor wheeled 
sports area   

 More productive and constructive relationships were continuing to 
be built with the Kennett and Avon Medical Partnership.   

 
Susie Brew provided an update on the ‘Walkers Are Welcome’ project 
earlier in the Area Board meeting. 
 
Colin Gale provided an update about transport issues, especially the 
following areas: 
 

 Both Pewsey and Bedwyn Rail User Groups were keeping in 
contact with GWR on timetables. 

 He was now linked up with the Devizes Gateway Team for the 
new station – it is one of a number of projects currently in 
performing feasibility. The station would open in 2025. The 
survey currently being designing will capture how people will use 
the station and will be analysed by Dave Philips at Wiltshire 
Council. 

 The potential for a late night service from London to Pewsey.  
 

g) Town and Parish Councils 
 
There were no Town and Parish updates. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

21 Community Area Grants 
 
The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
funding. 
 
Resolved: 

1. To award Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club £973.10 towards 
ground perimeter fencing. 

2. To award Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership £992.25 towards Visitor 
Information Centre Equipment. 

3. To award Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership £980.00 towards 
printing Walking Cycling leaflets. 

4. To award Bedwyn Footpaths Group £959.20 towards Great Bedwyn 
kissing gates. 

5. To award Shalbourne Community Fund £2000.00 towards 
Shalbourne Connect Hearing Loop and Audio System. 

6. To award Pewsey Vale Football Club £4000.00 towards Pewsey Vale 
Football Club external works. 

7. To award Pewsey Vale Youth FC £4721.25 towards Pewsey Vale 
Youth FC car park works. 

8. To award Pewsey Vale School Parents Teachers and Friends 
Association £5000.00 towards Pewsey Vale School Mental Health 
Triage. 

9. To award Easton Royal Playground Fundraising Group £5000.00 
towards Easton Royal playground. 

10. To award Arts Together £2500.00 towards Arts Together Pewsey 
Community Group. 

11. To award PCAP £2505.00 towards Activities for Older People during 
COVID-9 recovery 2021from the Health & Wellbeing budget. 

12. To award CATG Burbage Project £6766.87 towards highways 
improvements. 

 
22 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 
The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 
of their meeting held on 10 February 2021. 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to everyone involved in the CATG meetings, in 
particular, he thanked Peter Deck for taking the notes of the CATG meetings. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues: 7005, 10-20-6, 10-20-10 and Highways 
response to COVID-19 – Re-allocation of road space.  
 

2. To move the following Issues to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-21-2 
and 10-21-3 (allocate £500) 

 
23 Urgent items 

 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

24 Future Meeting Dates and Close 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 24 May 
2021, starting at 7pm.  
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718221, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 

Page 10



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date:  18 May 2021 

Start Time: 12.20 pm 

Finish Time: 12.25 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kieran Elliott – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Total in attendance: 3 
 

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 

2   Election of Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint
[...]
is working with 
agencies such as the foodbank, CAB, 
etc. 

Promote and support for local 
businesses affected by COVID 

Pewsey PC looking at possible 
business promotion event, 
Wiltshire Council continues to 
provide support. Area Boar to 
contribute where it can 

  

Community 
Resilience 

Limited outreach to travellers Continue close communication with 
Julian Trust and WC traveller officer 
to help if required 

Transport / Access   

High level of road collisions and 
some roads in poor repair 

Lead locally through CATG 

Freight traffic on narrow roads Lead locally through CATG and 
Freight strategy 

 

 
5. Recommendations 
 
(1) That the Area Board approves and adopts the 4 initial priorities identified in  

section 4 
 

(2) That the Area Board agrees the proposed councillor champions in section 4. 
  
(3) That the Area Board will prioritise its resources including funding upon the 

agreed priorities. 
 
 

 

Page 36



Providing information and signposting is a key 
part of our role at Healthwwatch Wiltshire, 
and since the start of the Covid-19 pandemic 
we’ve seen an increasing number of visitors to 
our website to get the information they need 
from a trusted source. 

Our advice and information pages help people 
to stay up to date with the latest changes 
in health and social care, as well as what’s 
happening with Covid testing, vaccinations and 
the lifting of lockdown restrictions. 

The range of information provided on the 
pandemic includes:
• Where you can go for a Covid test — and 

where you can collect lateral flow test kits.
• What you need to know about the Covid 

vaccine — a Q&A about the vaccination 
programme.

• The roadmap out of lockdown — detailing 

the Government’s four-step plan.
• Where you can get support in your 

community — particularly for those who 
are struggling and don’t know where to get 
help.

There is also a wide range of help and advice 
on other issues including:
• Downloadable guides to mental health 


[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

28 June 2021 
 

 
 

Delegation to Community Engagement Manager 
 
 
 Summary 

Wiltshire Area Boards have previously delegated authority to officers to grant 
funding from their delegated community, youth, health and wellbeing budgets 
in respect of urgent matters that may arise between meetings of the Area 
Board. It is proposed this delegation is updated for the new council term and 
extended to cover Community Area Transport Group recommendations.   

 
In light of the Covid-19 pandemic, and due to Area Board engagements 
increasingly taking place outside of formal meetings, it is recognized that Area 
Boards now conduct their businesses with increased flexibility and according to 
community need. The proposed delegation will allow essential decision-making 
business to continue under such circumstances. 

 
Under the proposed delegation, consultation will take place with the Chairman 
of the Area Board (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) by the Community 
Engagement Manager to determine urgent matters. It is recognized in urgent 
situations all members may not be contactable in the timescales required (for 
instance due to time off or sickness), however, where possible the views of all 
members should be sought. 

 

Proposal 

To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-
Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community 
projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and community area transport) 
from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per application between meetings of 
the Area Board. Where possible, the views of all members should be sought by 
the Chairman prior to the expenditure being agreed. 
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to the 
next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where a significant 
number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special meeting may be 
called, following consultation with the Chairman to determine such matters. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings. 

 

Lisa Moore 
Democratic Services Officer 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 40

mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



15/06/2021 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/37 1/4

Report To Pewsey Area Board

Date of Meeting Monday, 28 June 2021

Title of Report Pewsey Area Grant Report

 

Purpose of the Report
To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Pewsey Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health
and wellbeing, young persons grants and Area Board initiatives.
To document any recommendations provided through sub groups.

 

Area Board Current Financial Position
Community Area
Grants

Young People Health and Wellbeing

33,487 14,135 7,700

Awarded To Date 300 0 0

Current Balance 33,187 14,135 7,700

Balance if all grants are agreed based on
recommendations 7,971.88 13,135 7,700

 

Grant Funding Application Summary
Application
Reference

Grant Type Applicant Project Total
Cost

Requested

ABG17 Youth Grant Upavon Allotment Society Extension of water supply to
teenager plots on Upavon
Allotments

£1000.00 £1000.00

Project Summary: 
Upavon village has playparks, but no recreation facilities in the village for teenagers. Upavon Allotment Society is
encouraging the youth to take up gardening and vegetable production and have created five plots dedicated solely for the
use by the youth up to the a
[...]
 left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 18/05/2021 Pewsey Area Board

	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Blank template Chairs announcement

	6 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A
	AppendixB
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii

	7 Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2021-22
	8 Partner Updates
	9 Community Engagement Manager - Delegated Decisions
	10 Community Area Grants
	11 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Sheets and Views
	A1 landscape


	Appendix 4
	Sheets and Views
	Prelim Design






Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  28 June 2021 

Start Time: 7.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart FiginiSenior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Richard Rogers – Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini -Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Easton Royal Parish Council - Margaret Holden  
Rushall Parish Council/PCAP - Colin Gale  
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council/PCAP - Dawn Wilson 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Allen Lumley 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Dave Adamson 
 
Others 
PCAP - Susie Brew  
Easton Royal resident – Hew Helps    
Andrew Batchelor 
Lucy Bushby 
Carolyn Whistler 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Glenda Pearce 
Graham Newland 
Jennifer Totney 
John Brewin 
John Ford 
Richard Borman 
Sarah Timmis 
Sylvia Wyatt 
Jane Galbraith   
 
 
Total in attendance: 26 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

4   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers present. 

5   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Curly Haskell – Pewsey Parish 
Council. 

6   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2021 and 18 May 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a 
future meeting. 

7   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

8   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcements included on 
the agenda:  
 

 Area Board Operational Model 2021 Onwards 

 The 2023 Boundary Review 

9   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made 
for the forthcoming year: 
 
Outside Bodies: 

a) Partnership for Older People in Pewsey (POPP) – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
b) Pewsey – The Vale Health and Wellbeing Centre – Cllr Paul Oatway 

QPM 
c) Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 

 
Working Groups: 

a) Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
b) Young People Group– Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
c) Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Stuart Wheeler 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

10   Pewsey Area Board - Agreeing Priorities for 2021-22 

 The Area Board considered the report of the Community Engagement Manager 
(CEM), Richard Rogers, which provided an overview of the Community Area 
Status Report. The Community Area Status Report combined the main 
messages gathered from local data and discussions with the local community. 
From these discussions and the gathering of evidence, the information provided 
a base from which priorities were identified that the Area Board could focus its 
resources upon. 
 
The Area Board then considered the following priorities for the Pewsey 
Community Area for the forthcoming year:  
 

 Positive activities for young people – Cllr Kunkler 

 Climate change – Cllr Kunkler 

 Transport and access with strong links to loneliness and Isolation – Cllr 
Oatway 

 Mental health (community approach) – Cllr Wheeler  
 
It was noted that each Area Board Councillor would champion one or more of 
the priorities. The priorities would then feed into a rolling work plan detailing how 
each priority is progressing, with regular update reports to the Area Board. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Area Board approves and adopts the 4 initial priorities with 
councillor champions as identified above. 
 

2. That the Area Board prioritise its resources including funding upon 
the agreed priorities. 

11   Partner Updates 

 a) Wiltshire Police 
 

Insp Al Lumley provided a verbal update from Wiltshire Police, which 
included detail about a slight increase in assaults in the last quarter, but 
mainly categorised as assaults within the family. There had been an 
increase in the number of calls received about missing persons, generally 
these were young people playing truant or elderly people wandering off.  
They were all found and returned to their homes. Insp Lumley referred to 
Operation Ardent, which was a national objective in relation to 
abductions, child exploitation, county lines and human trafficking. The 
Area Board congratulated Paul Whiteside who had recently been 
appointed as a regular police officer in Pewsey from a PCSO.  
 
Insp Lumley responded to questions about the police organisational 
structure chart for the Pewsey Area, he indicated that work on the chart 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

was available on the Police website and would be available for Parish 
Council’s. Insp Lumley also commented on the frequency of Police 
reports for Parish Council’s and indicated that he would take this forward.   
 

b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
 

Dave Adamson, Station Manager provided an update from Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service, which included detail about reducing the 
level of risk and harm from fire, interaction between the Protection Team 
and Local authorities, private landlords and tenants, on call recruitment, 
inspirational safety education, advice for people living with dementia, road 
safety, winter safety and the total number of calls for Pewsey Fire station.  

 
c) NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

 
There was no written report.  

 
d) Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 
The written report was noted.    
 

e) Older People’s Champion and Partnership for Older People (POPP) 
 
Cllr Wheeler reported that there had not been a meeting of the Group 
since the local elections in May 2021.  
 

f) Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 
 

Dawn Wilson explained that a Health and Wellbeing meeting had not 
taken place, although the membership had been combined with the covid 
response group as the same people were on both groups. Work was 
ongoing with Shalbourne Connect and walking groups.  

 
Susie Brew commented on Pewsey Vale Tourism and in particular 
provided an update on the ‘Walkers Are Welcome’ project and the 
‘Itineries’ Project  
 
Colin Gale commented on the bus proposal and had received an 
acknowledgement from Bill Grewcock from Wiltshire Council and 
understood that the proposal was being considered as a grant 
application. Both Pewsey and Bedwyn Rail User Groups were keeping in 
contact with Devizes Gateway Team about proposals for the new station.  
Discussions were also taking place with Transwilts about a community 
rail partnership. Colin made it clear to Transwilts that the proposals  must 
not have a negative impact on current services but only improve them.  
 
 
 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

g) Town and Parish Councils 
 

 Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale raised an issue about the 
condition of the road through Rushall. He explained that the road 
had been closed for some time as Highways were about to 
undertake some repair works. There was a need to make further 
urgent repairs to the road and Colin asked for Area Board support 
to action these.  Members confirmed that they supported the 
actions requested and would contact the Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Waste, Streetscene and Flooding about the issue.   

12   Community Engagement Manager - Delegated Decisions 

 The Area Board considered a report about Community Engagement Manager 
delegated decisions which included the following proposal: 

 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent 
matters that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement 
Manager, following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, 
the Vice Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to 
support community projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and 
community area transport) from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per 
application between meetings of the Area Board. The Community 
Engagement Manager should seek the views of all Area Board members 
to obtain a majority in support, prior to the expenditure being agreed.  
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report 
to the next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was 
considered urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where 
a significant number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special 
meeting may be called, following consultation with the Chairman to 
determine such matters. 

 
The Community Engagement Manager (CEM), Richard Rogers explained that 
due to changes in the Area Board operational model, as detailed above in the 
Chair’s announcements, the Area Board would be reducing the number of 
‘business’ meetings to four a year. The proposal above would provide the CEM 
with the flexibility needed and allow him the ability to respond to community 
need outside of formal Area Board meetings. He stressed that the views of all 
Area Board members would be sought prior to expenditure decisions being 
made.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the above proposal. 

13   Community Area Grants 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

funding. The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
The Area Board also considered introducing an upper limit awarded for grants. It 
was suggested that £3,500 would be a suitable maximum amount awarded by 
the Area Board for the forthcoming year.   
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That a maximum amount of £3,500 be introduced for the award of 
individual grants during the forthcoming year.  
 

2. To award the following grants: 
 

a. Upavon Allotment Society - £1000 towards an extension of 
water supply to teenager plots on Upavon Allotments – Youth 
Grant. 
 

b. Stanton St Bernard Village Hall - £994.12 towards essential 
village hall maintenance – Community Area Grant  

 
c. Hilcott Village Hall - £3,500 towards village hall next steps new 

build – Community Area Grant  
 

d. Wilcot Cricket Club - £3,500 towards Pavilion extension for 
changing rooms – Community Area Grant  

 
e. All Cannings School PTFA - £3,500 towards schools 

Playground project – Community Area Grant  
 

f. Rushall and Charlton St Peter Village Hall - £2,756 towards 
Village Hall fence – Community Area Grant  

 
g. Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership - £2,500 towards 

Waymarking for the Pewsey Vale Circular Way – Community 
Area Grant  

 
h. Pewsey Vale Bowls Club - £3,500 towards the replacement of 

roof structure – Community Area Grant  
 

3. To note that £300 was awarded by the Community Engagement 
Manager, through delegated authority to provide a shed and hose 
for volunteers looking after the gardens around Pewsey Library. 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes of the Community Area Transport Group 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

of their meeting held on 16 June 2021. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To close the following Issues: 10-19-3, 10-19-4 and 10-20-8.  
 

2. To move the following Issues to the Priority Schemes lists: 10-21-5 
(allocate £500 towards the cost) 
 

3. To agree a provisional contribution of £5,000 towards issue 10-20-3. 
 

4. To agree a provisional contribution of £2,000 towards issue 10-20-7. 
 

5. To review the GATG meeting dates so that they coincide with Area 
Board meeting dates.  

15   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

16   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 20 
September 2021, starting at 7pm. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


